## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

## **BYLAW NO. 1958-A3**

#### A BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 1958

**WHEREAS** the <u>Community Charter</u> empowers Council to acquire, accept and hold any property in the Municipality for pleasure, recreation or Community uses of the public and to make regulations governing the management, maintenance, improvement, operation, control and use of such property;

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "City of Grand Forks Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 1958-A3, 2018".
- 2. That "Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1958, 2014" be amended as follows:
  - a. Under Section 3.1:
    - i. ADD "Schedule J Water Service Charges"
    - ii. ADD "Schedule K Sewer Service Charges"
  - b. INSERT "Schedule J Water Service Charges" as attached in Appendix 1 of this bylaw.
  - c. INSERT "Schedule K Sewer Service Charges" as attached in Appendix 1 of this bylaw.
  - d. DELETE the existing "Schedule A General Office and Administration Fees and Charges" and REPLACE it with "Schedule A General Office and Administration Fees and Charges" as attached in Appendix 1 of this bylaw.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into force and effect on its adoption.

**INTRODUCED** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017

Read a **FIRST** time this

Read a **SECOND** time this.

Read a **THIRD** time this

FINALLY ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Mayor Frank Konrad

Corporate Officer – Diane Heinrich

## **CERTIFICATE**

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 1958-A3, as passed by the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks on this day of

> Corporate Officer of the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks

# APPENDIX 1 Updated Schedules